

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/8/2024 12:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102534-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER MILES GATES,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

JAMES M. WHISMAN
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>STANDARD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW</u>	2
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	3
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	6
E. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW</u>	9
1. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY REJECTED THE SINGLE RULE-BASED TIME FOR TRIAL CLAIM RAISED ON APPEAL	9
a. Relevant Facts	10
b. The Rule-Based Time for Trial Claims Raised on Appeal Do Not Merit Review and There Is No Record upon Which to Decide Hinted-at Constitutional Claims ...	13
2. SELF-DEFENSE ARGUMENTS AND FALSE CLAIMS OF RACISM.....	19
3. THE PRIVACY ACT HOLDING DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	26
4. IT IS NOT CLEAR ERROR TO TREAT ROBBERY AS A CRIME OF DISHONESTY UNDER ER 609; ANY CHANGE TO THE RULE SHOULD OCCUR THROUGH RULEMAKING	28

5. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED SIMPLY TO
CORRECT ALLEGED INSTRUCTIONAL
ERROR WHERE THE JURY WAS
INSTRUCTED IN ACCORD WITH THE LAW
AND GATES WAS ABLE TO ARGUE HIS
THEORY OF THE CASE 31

F. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	16
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	16

Washington State:

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Carlstad</u> , 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003).....	30
<u>In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</u> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	29
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	26
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	23
<u>State v. Jasper</u> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	14
<u>State v. Kipp</u> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	26
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 160 Wn.2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....	14

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322,
899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 9

State v. Otton, 185 Wn.2d 673,
374 P.3d 1108 (2016)..... 29

State v. Wanrow, 88 Wn.2d 221,
559 P.2d 548 (1977)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 3.3 3, 15

CrR 8.3 1, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 15

ER 609 5, 28, 29

ER 801 29

RAP 2.5 13

RAP 13.4 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 18, 27, 30

Other Authorities

K. Tegland, 5A Washington Practice, Evidence,
Chairman’s Introduction to the Washington Rules
of Evidence, at XIV 29
